©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2021

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 48]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2021 Karthigai 15, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

	Pages.		
TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT			
The Tamil Nadu Information Technology (Electronic Service Delivery) Rules, 2016			
Withdrawn to Notification	124		
TAMIL NADU BACKWARD CLASSES COMMISSION			
The Tamil Nadu Information Technology (Electronic Service Delivery) Rules, 2010			
Rescinds of Notification	124		

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

The Tamil Nadu Information Technology (Electronic Services Delivery) Rules, 2016

Withdrawn to Notification

(Rc. No. 33515/P1/2019)

No. SRO C-33/2021.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 5 of the Tamil Nadu Information Technology (Electronic Service Delivery) Rules, 2016, Thiru. T.N. Venkatesh, I.A.S., Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Integrated Complex for Finance Department, Nandanam, Chennai-600 035 hereby **Withdrawn** the public services specified in Column (2) of the Table below to be the services that can be delivered through electronic mode under the Electronic Service Delivery System and the other relevant particulars as specified in Column (3) thereof:

THE TABLE

SI.No.	Name of the Public Service Withdrawn from delivering through Electronic Mode (Published vide Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No. 169, date: 11-06-2017)	Designated Officer for the delivery of service
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	Pensioners Medical Assistance application	Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts

T.N. VENKATESH, Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts.

TAMIL NADU BACKWARD CLASSES COMMISSION

The Tamil Nadu Information Technology (Electronic Service Delivery) Rules, 2010 Rescinds of Notification

(Letter No. 416/TNBCC/2021)

No. SRO C-34/2021.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rules (1) and (2) of the rule 5 of the Tamil Nadu Information Technology (Electronic Service Delivery) Rules, 2016 the Member-Secretary, Tamil Nadu Backward Classes Commission, Chennai, hereby rescinds the Notification No.SRO C.13(b-3)/2017, published in the Part III-Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* (Extraordinary), dated 9th June 2017.

Chennai, 3rd November 2021. C. KAMARAJ,
Member-Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Backward Classes Commission.